Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health			FORM	APPROVED
STATEMEN	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		SURVEY PLETED
						С
		IL6006100	B. WING		06/2	21/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					
APERIO	N CARE WESLEY		ST FOSTER / D, IL 60640	AVENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	ILD BE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S 000	Initial Comments		S 000			
	Complaint Investiga 2483907/IL173319	ation				
S9999	Final Observations		S9999			
	Statement of Licens	sure Violations:				
	300.610a) 300.1210b) 300.1210d)5)					
	Section 300.610 R	esident Care Policies				
	procedures governi facility. The written be formulated by a Committee consisti administrator, the a medical advisory co of nursing and othe policies shall compl The written policies the facility and shal	dvisory physician or the ommittee, and representatives r services in the facility. The ly with the Act and this Part. shall be followed in operating l be reviewed at least annually documented by written, signed				
	Section 300.1210 ( Nursing and Persor	General Requirements for nal Care				
	care and services to practicable physica well-being of the re- each resident's con plan. Adequate and care and personal of	shall provide the necessary o attain or maintain the highest l, mental, and psychological sident, in accordance with nprehensive resident care properly supervised nursing care shall be provided to each e total nursing and personal	t			
	tment of Public Health Y DIRECTOR'S OR PROVID	ER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIG	NATURE	TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electron	ically Signed					07/05/24
TATE FOR	N		6899	6L5511	If continu	ation sheet 1 of

	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BUILDING.			
		IL6006100	B. WING			
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE WESLEY		ST FOSTER A O, IL 60640	VENUE		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STA	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF	CORRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX TAG		/ MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 1	S9999			
	care needs of the re	esident.				
	d) Pursuant to	subsection (a), general				
	nursing care shall in	nclude, at a minimum, the				
	following and shall seven-day-a-week	be practiced on a 24-hour, basis:				C 6/21/2024
	5) A regular pr	ogram to prevent and treat				
		at rashes or other skin				
		e practiced on a 24-hour, basis so that a resident who				
	enters the facility w	ithout pressure sores does not	t			
		ores unless the individual's emonstrates that the pressure				
		lable. A resident having				
		Il receive treatment and				
		e healing, prevent infection, essure sores from developing				
	These requirements	s are not met as evidenced by	:			
		s and record review, the				
		vide for pressure redistribution				
		nt's (R1) pressure injuries from residents reviewed for				
	pressure ulcers. Th	is failure resulted in R1				
		le bilateral buttock pressure				
		s facility acquired stage three buttock) and unstageable				
	pressure ulcer (righ					
	Findings include:					
	R1's Face sheet do	cuments that R1 is an 80				
		has diagnoses is not limited				
		ease without dyskinesia, obstructive pulmonary disease				
		e with personal care,	3			
	weakness.					

STATEMEN	Department of Public NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6006100	B. WING			C 21/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AD	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE WESLEY		ST FOSTER A D, IL 60640	VENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ige 2	S9999			
	M dated 01/29/2024	nimum Data Set (MDS) section 4 documents R1 is at risk for d documents R1 does not ulcers.				
	GG dated 01/29/20 extensive assistance and R1 is dependent	nimum Data Set (MDS) section 24 documents R1 needs be for eating and bed mobility, nt on oral hygiene, toileting ressing, and transfers.				
	04/26/2024 shows for Mental Status se	n Data Set Section C dated R1 has a BIMS/Brief Interview core of 99, indicating that R1 plete the interview due to pairment.				
	04/26/2024 shows	a Set (MDS) section M dated R1 has one stage 2 pressure ageable pressure ulcer.				
	04/26/2024 docume assistance for eatin	a Set (MDS) section GG dated ents R1 needs extensive ng and bed mobility, and R1 is hygiene, toileting hygiene, and transfers.				
	GG dated 05/14/20 extensive assistance and R1 is dependent	imum Data Set (MDS) section 24 documents R1 needs ce for eating and bed mobility, nt on oral hygiene, toileting ressing, and transfers.				
	M dated 05/14/2024	imum Data Set (MDS) section 4 shows R1 has one stage 3 one unstageable pressure				
		ess note, 04/16/2024 4:35 PM, buttocks are healed. left heel				

6899

	AN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING: _	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVE COMPLETED	
		IL6006100	B. WING		06/2	21/2024
NAME OF F	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AL	DRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE WESLEY		ST FOSTER A D. IL 60640	VENUE		
				PROVIDER'S PLAN OF		(XE)
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 3	S9999			
	is better. 0.8 X 1.2	X 0.1 CM				
	1:31 PM, document observed: Right but DTI (deep tissue inj Skin concerns obse R1's skin note, 04/2 documents in part: examined. Measure buttock, 4.0 x 2.0 x measures, 5.0 x 3.0 currently using a LA	oservation note, 04/17/2024 ts in part: skin concerns ttock - Resolved, Left heel - jury), measures: 0.8 x 1.2 cm. erved are not new. 21/2024 at 07:26 AM, R1 was seen, and skin was ements were taken, for the left 0.1 cm, for the right buttock it 0 x 0.1 cm. The resident is AL mattress and is currently on on his left heel. Staff were				
	reminded regarding of residents. Also, r dietary managemen R1's doctor's progra documents in part:	incontinence care and turning eferred to the Dietician for				
	Nurse/Treatment nu working as the treat V4 states that when wound is healed, V4 already resolved, at resident is discharg V4 states it is up to practitioner) to dete wound, but V4 state skin is already intact what was the signif buttocks healed and buttocks noted with (left buttock, 4.0 x 2	PM V4 (Registered urse) states that he began tment nurse in March 2024. In there is documentation that a 4 states that it means it is and V4 states it means the led from wound care rounds. The doctor or NP (nurse ermine appearance of a healed es that for him, it means the ct. Surveyor questioned V4 icance of R1's bilateral d four days later R1's bilateral the following measurements 2.0 x 0.1 cm, and right buttock,				
		per V4's documentation? V4 days, there was a bit of				

If continuation sheet 4 of 8

STATEMEN	epartment of Public IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		CONSTRUCTION	СОМ	E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6006100	D. WING	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	06/	21/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		DRESS, CITY, ST			
APERIO	N CARE WESLEY		ST FOSTER A D, IL 60640	VENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC <sup>1</sup>	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 4	S9999			
	didn't receive woun was not turned as s resident's skin was R1 was not eating e maybe if R1 stayed was already being f and the prior wound continued to follow states that wound c on his sacrum woun stay in the wheelch V4 states it was qui wound. On 6/18/2024 at 2: <sup>-</sup> Nursing/DON) state preventative measu	tes that maybe the resident d care, V4 states maybe R1 scheduled, maybe the not checked. V4 states maybe enough nutrition, V4 states too long in bed. V4 states R1 followed by wound care team d care nurse. V4 states that he R1 during the course, V4 care team were more focused nd and V4 states R1 would air per R1's wife request, so te difficult to manage the 10 PM V5 (Director of es that in general wound ures include turn and ed. V5 states that all residents				
	are on weekly skin that the overnight n these skin assessm building just got acc began the weekly o	observations and V5 states urse is responsible to conduct nents. V5 states since this quired, V5 states that staff bservations in April 2024.				
	Medicine/Wound C remembers R1. V6 R1's wounds could states it can be a co worries that both wo states more is going V6 is not sure what	57 PM, V6 (Doctor of linician) states that he states that it is hard to say if have been preventative, V6 ontribution of nutrition and V6 ounds had deteriorated. V6 g on with nutrition, diet, and the dietitian had for him. V6 n contribute to it. Surveyor				
	informed V6 R1 is of that both the heel a be due to pressure, and V6 states then turning. V6 states th	dependent on care. V6 states nd buttocks deteriorating can nutrition, turn and reposition, the nurses must do more nat he agrees the wounds evented from opening to that				

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: _		COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6006100	B. WING			C 21/2024
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, S	TATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE WESLEY		ST FOSTER A O, IL 60640	VENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETI DATE
S9999	Continued From pa	ge 5	S9999			
	V6 states that his n indicates the heel is wound, and right bu measurement as pr On 6/21/2024 at 1: Assistant/CNA) states man to take care of care. V7 states that up in the wheelchai V7 states that when R1's ability to feed at than in bed. V7 states morning, because w mid-morning, for lu 10% of the time. For like 90%. We would encourage him and with him." V7 states month R1 was in th well. V7 states that assistant and was at week during wound one moment of him have opened again be sitting up in his w hours. V7 states if I R1 had to be back would give report to V7 states some per hardest time with R to turn over. V7 states from the newer CN On 6/21/2024 at 3:0 Dietitian Consultant assessment for R1 March 8th, 2024. V	13 PM V7 (Certified Nursing tes that R1 was a very sweet f. V7 states that R1 was total t when R1 would be able to be r, R1 was able to feed himself n R1 was up in his wheelchair, self was way more successful ted "for example, in the we didn't get him up until nch he was a feeder for only or breakfast he was a feeder, d still sit with him and open items up. We were still s that for the last week to a le facility, R1 wasn't eating as she is the wound care able to see his wounds once a l care rounds. V7 states it was a sitting too long and it could . V7 states that R1 could not wheelchair no longer than 3 R1 got up at 11am, V7 states in bed by 1pm. V7 states staff o each other, CNAs to CNAs. ople would say they had the 1, and I just couldn't get him tes these statements were				

Illinois D	epartment of Public	Health				APPROVE
	NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING:	CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		IL6006100	B. WING			C 21/2024
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET AI	DRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
APERIO	N CARE WESLEY		ST FOSTER A D, IL 60640	VENUE		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENCY	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ' MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF ( (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETE DATE
\$9999	was intake improve March intake was fa on the nursing assis what they charted fo if the CNAs charted times good and thre intake. V8 states it dietitian's clinical jue R1's wound assess 5/14/2024 document type- pressure ulce acquired, unstagea R1's wound assess 5/14/2024 document type- pressure ulce acquired, stage thre R1's care plan date part: the resident withe review date. R1's physician order House Nutrition Sup nutrition support giv day), Nutritional Tre Yogurt (Family supp supplement one tim shake two times a co R1's weight log doc 01/23/2024 - 196.6 lbs, 2/06/2024 - 196.6 lbs, 2/06/2024 - 196.7 lbs, 2/06/2024 - 106.7 lbs, 2/06/2	a weight loss. V8 states there ment in May. V8 states that air. V8 states that they base it stants' documentation and or residents' intake. V8 states I that the resident ate ten be times poor then it is fair depends on the individualized dgment. ment detail report dated hts in part, right buttock active, ration, source- facility ble. ment detail report dated hts in part, left buttock active, ration, source- facility ble. d 1/24/2024 documents in ill be free from injury through or set documents in part: oplement three times a day for re 120ml TID (three times a eat one time a day - one cup of olied), protein Sugar Free he a day 30 ml, nutritional day supplement. uments the following: lbs (pounds), 1/28/2024- 195 lbs, 03/01/2024- 196.3 lbs, s, 04/30/2024- 176.2 lbs, bs. R1's weight documents ed the same during the period cks healed and R1's bilateral				

NT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				E SURVEY PLETED
	IL6006100	B. WING			C 21/2024
PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET A	DDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
N CARE WESLEY			VENUE		
(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLET DATE
Continued From pa	age 7	S9999			
The facility's Policy, titled Skin Condition Assessment & Monitoring- Pressure and Non-Pressure dated 6-8-18, documents in part, the resident's care plan will be revised as appropriate, to reflect alteration of skin integrity, approaches and goals for care. The facility's Policy, titled Pressure Ulcer Prevention dated 1/15/2018, documents in part, to prevent and treat pressure sores/pressure injury, turn dependent resident approximately every two hours or as needed, wheelchair residents may be instructed to shift weight from one buttock to the other.					
	(B)				
	The facility's Policy Assessment & Mon Non-Pressure date the resident's care appropriate, to refle approaches and go The facility's Policy Assest and go The facility's Policy approaches and go The facility's Policy Prevention dated 1 to prevent and trea injury, turn depend every two hours or residents may be in	OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IL6006100 PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET AI N CARE WESLEY IIII SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) Continued From page 7 The facility's Policy, titled Skin Condition Assessment & Monitoring- Pressure and Non-Pressure dated 6-8-18, documents in part, the resident's care plan will be revised as appropriate, to reflect alteration of skin integrity, approaches and goals for care. The facility's Policy, titled Pressure Ulcer Prevention dated 1/15/2018, documents in part, to prevent and treat pressure sores/pressure injury, turn dependent resident approximately every two hours or as needed, wheelchair residents may be instructed to shift weight from one buttock to the other.	AT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE A. BUILDING: B. WING   PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST   N CARE WESLEY 1415 WEST FOSTER A CHICAGO, IL 60640   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG   Continued From page 7 S9999   The facility's Policy, titled Skin Condition Assessment & Monitoring- Pressure and Non-Pressure dated 6-8-18, documents in part, the resident's care plan will be revised as appropriate, to reflect alteration of skin integrity, approaches and goals for care. S9999   The facility's Policy, titled Pressure Ulcer Prevention dated 1/15/2018, documents in part, to prevent and treat pressure sores/pressure injury, turn dependent resident approximately every two hours or as needed, wheelchair residents may be instructed to shift weight from one buttock to the other.	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING:	IT OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING: (X3) DATE COM A. BUILDING:   IL6006100 B. WING 06//   PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE   N CARE WESLEY 1415 WEST FOSTER AVENUE CHICAGO, IL 60640   SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)   Continued From page 7 S9999   The facility's Policy, titled Skin Condition Assessment & Monitoring- Pressure and Non-Pressure dated 6-8-18, documents in part, the resident's care plan will be revised as appropriate, to reflect alteration of skin integrity, approaches and goals for care. S9999   The facility's Policy, titled Pressure Ulcer Prevention dated 1/15/2018, documents in part, to prevent and treat pressure sores/pressure injury, turn dependent resident approximately every two hours or as needed, wheelchair residents may be instructed to shift weight from one buttock to the other. ID